Government of Himachal Pradesh Department of Personnel Appointment-IV

No.Per(A-IV)-B(2)-2/2021,

Dated Shimla-171002, the

23rd November, 2023.

NOTIFICATION

The Governor, Himachal Pradesh, in exercise of the powers vested in him under Rule 15 of the H.P. Administrative Service Rules, 1973, on the recommendations of the Departmental Promotion Committee and in consultation with H.P. Public Service Commission, is pleased to order appointment of the following officers belonging to the categories mentioned in Rule 7(1)(d) of the H.P. Administrative Service Rules, 1973, to the H.P. Administrative Service in the Level-18 of the Pay Matrix i.e. ₹56,100-₹1,77,500/-, on regular basis, with effect from the date of taking over as such, as under:-

Sr. No.	Name of the officer	Category from which promoted to HPAS
1.	Shri Lalit Kumar	Assistant Commissioner, State Taxes and Excise
2.	Ms. Padma Chodon	Assistant Commissioner, State Taxes and Excise
3.	Shri Ashwani Kumar-II	Assistant Commissioner, State Taxes and Excise
4.	Shri Narender Singh	District Welfare-cum-Probation Officer
5.	Shri Surender Kumar Katoch	District Treasury Officer
6.	Shri Pankaj Sood	Assistant Commissioner, State Taxes and Excise

2. The above officers may exercise option(s) for fixation of pay under FR-22 within a period of one month from the date of issuance of this order.

3. The Governor, Himachal Pradesh, is further pleased to order the posting of these newly promoted H.P. Administrative Service officers as under:-

- I. Shri Lalit Kumar, on promotion to H.P. Administrative Service, as Sub Divisional Officer (Civil), Thunag, District Mandi, Himachal Pradesh, relieving Shri Amit Kalthaik, HPAS, Assistant Commissioner (Revenue)-cum-Tehsildar, Thunag, District Mandi, Himachal Pradesh, of this additional charge.
- II. Ms. Padma Chodon, on promotion to H.P. Administrative Service, as District Tourism Development Officer, Solan, District Solan, Himachal Pradesh, relieving Shri Gopal Chand, HPAS, Regional Transport Officer, Solan, District Solan, Himachal Pradesh, of this additional charge.
- III. Shri Ashwani Kumar-II, on promotion to H.P. Administrative Service, as Sub Divisional Officer (Civil), Kotkhai, District Shimla, Himachal Pradesh, relieving Shri Rajeev Kumar Sankhyan, HPAS, Sub Divisional Officer (Civil), Jubbal, District Shimla, Himachal Pradesh, of this additional charge.
- IV. Shri Narender Singh, on promotion to H.P. Administrative Service, as Sub Divisional Officer (Civil), Karsog, District Mandi, Himachal Pradesh, relieving Tehsildar, Karsog, District Mandi, Himachal Pradesh, of this additional charge.

Contd...Pg./2.

۷.

- Shri Surender Kumar Katoch, on promotion to H.P. Administrative Service, as Joint Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Mandi, District Mandi, Himachal Pradesh, relieving Shri Manoj Kumar-IV, HPAS, District Tourism Development Officer, Mandi, District Mandi, Himachal Pradesh, of this additional charge.
- VI. Shri Pankaj Sood, on promotion to H.P. Administrative Service, as Managing Director, Jogindra Central Cooperative Bank, Solan, District Solan, Himachal Pradesh, relieving Shri Narender Kumar-II, HPAS, Assistant Settlement Officer, Solan, District Solan, Himachal Pradesh, of this additional charge

By Order

Prabodh Saxena Chief Secretary to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

Endst. No. As above,

Dated Shimla-171 002, the

23rd November, 2023.

Copy forwarded to:-

D

11

r

IS

0

ur

- 1. All the Pr. Advisors to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-2.
- 2. All the Pr. Secretaries/Secretaries to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla.
- 3. All the Divisional Commissioners/Deputy Commissioners/Heads of Departments, H.P.
- 4. The Commissioner, State Taxes and Excise, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-171009.
- 5. The Director, Department of Empowerment of SCs, OBCs, Minorities & the Specially Abled, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-171009.
- 6. The Director, Treasuries, Accounts & Lotteries, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-171009.
- 7. The Secretary, H.P. Public Service Commission, Nigam Vihar, Shimla-171002, w.r.t. his letter No. 8-4/82-PSC-Part dated 8th November, 2023, for favour of information.

- 8. The Pr. Private Secretary to Chief Minister, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-2.
- 9. The Pr. Accountant General (Audit)/Pr. Accountant General (A&E), H.P., Shimla.
- 10. The officers concerned (By Name) for information and necessary action.
- 11. The Controller (Finance & Accounts) DoP, HP Sectt., Shimla-171002.
- 12. Personal files/guard file/spare copies.

(Amarjeet Singh) Special Secretary (Personnel) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh. Ph. No. 0177-2621894 Email Id: persbr4-hp@nic.in